

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF STEPHEN B. LEVINE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Dr. Levine’s Opinions Are Not Relevant.	3
A. Dr. Levine’s Opinions About The Standards Of Care For Transgender Adolescents Are Irrelevant And Should Be Excluded.....	3
B. Dr. Levine Admitted That He Does Not Understand How His Testimony Is Being Used In This Case.....	4
II. Dr. Levine Is Not Qualified To Testify About “Biological Sex” Or Treating Gender Dysphoria In Prepubertal Children.....	5
III. Dr. Levine’s Testimony Regarding Treatment For Gender Dysphoria In Adolescents Is Not Reliable And Should Be Excluded.	11
A. Defendants Misrepresent The Applicable Legal Standard For Reliability.....	11
B. Dr. Levine’s Claims Regarding “Rapid Affirmation” Are Not Reliable.	12
C. Dr. Levine’s Claim That There Is No Consensus Regarding Treatment Of Gender Dysphoria In Adolescents Is Not Reliable.	16
D. Dr. Levine’s Opinion That Gender-Confirming Care Is Experimental And Unethical Is Unreliable.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belville v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019)	2, 12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 578 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 444 (E.D. Va. 2019)	4, 16
<i>Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021)	9
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	12
<i>Mod. Auto. Network, LLC v. E. All. Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 529 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	5
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	1, 12
<i>NOA, LLC v. El Khoury</i> , No. 14 Civ. 114, 2017 WL 11566799 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 5, 2017).....	5
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	10
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1376 (C.D. Ill. 1992)	2, 6
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Viva Healthcare Packaging USA Inc. v. CTL Packaging USA Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D.N.C. 2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b), (d).....	2
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	18
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	1, 11, 17
https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/Bell-v-Tavistock-judgment-170921.pdf	10
